Market risk is managed on the basis of pre-determined asset allocations across various asset categories, diversification of assets in terms of
geographical distribution and industry concentration, a continuous appraisal of market conditions and trends and management’s estimate
of long and short term changes in fair value.

The Board of Directors oversee the risk management activities for managing each of these risks which are summarised below :

Interest Rate Risk Management

Interest rate risk refers to the possibility that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rate. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.
In order to balance the Company’s position with regards to interest expense and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a
comprehensive interest rate risk management.

In case of fluctuation in interest rates by 50 basis points and all other variable held constant, the Group’s Profit or loss before tax for the
year would increase / decrease as follows:

(All amounts are in J Lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
 As at 31st March, 2025  As at 31st March 2024

 Level 1  Level 2 Total  Level 1  Level 2 Total

(a) Investments in Mutual Funds  26,700.42  -  26,700.42  24,650.98  24,650.98
(b) Investments in Other Companies  -  16.96  16.96  18.83  18.83
Total  26,700.42  16.96  26,717.38  24,650.98  18.83  24,669.81

Fair Value hierarchy :

(All amounts are in J Lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax

As at

31st March, 2025

As at

31st March 2024

Company's total exposure of borrowings at variable rate  3,309.97  487.28
Impact on Profit before tax for the year  16.55  2.44

200   |   Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2025

42. Financial Instruments and Risk Factors (Contd..)

(All amounts are in J Lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2025

As at

31st March 2024

Assets
USD  7,375.16  7,315.41
Euro  3,757.55  2,768.07
Others  1,793.86  92.04
Liabilities
USD  2,151.57  1,464.37
Euro  1,204.46  1,181.91
Others  57.22  -

(All amounts are in J Lakh, unless otherwise stated)

USD sensitivity at year end
As at

31st March, 2025

As at

31st March 2024

Assets:
Weakening of INR by 5% (Profit/(Loss))  368.76  365.77
Strengthening of INR by 5% (Profit/(Loss))  (368.76)  (365.77)
Liabilities:
Weakening of INR by 5% ((Profit)/Loss)  107.57  73.22
Strengthening of INR by 5% ((Profit)/Loss)  (107.57)  (73.22)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD & EURO
denominated receivables and payables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5 % between USD-INR and EURO-INR currency
pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below:

(All amounts are in J Lakh, unless otherwise stated)

EURO sensitivity at year end
As at

31st March, 2025

As at

31st March 2024

Assets:
Weakening of INR by 5% (Profit/(Loss))  187.88  138.57
Strengthening of INR by 5% (Profit/(Loss))  (187.88) (138.57)
Liabilities:
Weakening of INR by 5% ((Profit)/Loss)  60.22  59.10
Strengthening of INR by 5% ((Profit)/Loss)  (60.22)  (59.10)

Foreign Currency Risk Management

The Company operates internationally with transactions entered into several currencies. Consequently the Company is exposed to foreign
exchange risk towards honouring of export/ import commitments.

The Company is subject to the risk that changes in foreign currency values impact the Company exports revenue, imports of material/
capital goods and services and exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameter

Foreign exchange transactions are covered within limits placed on the amount of uncovered exposure, if any, at any point in time. The aim